A. J. JIRCITANO et al. 447
N3 0.0837 (8) 0.41 ! 1 (6) 0.4459 (6)
O l 0.0929 (6) 0.4130 (5) 0.6880 (5)
OW 0.0736 (9) 0.1868 (9) 0.3648 (9)
Table 2. Bond distances (A) and angles (o)
3.0 (3)
3.4 (3)
8.2 (5)

& Robinson, 1947). Fig. 1 shows a P L U T O  (Mother-
well & Clegg, 1978) drawing of the molecule together
with the numbering system used. We have compared
the hybridization of the aliphatic N atoms in (2) and
(3) by computing (a) the vertical distance of each N
atom from the plane of the three C atoms to which it
is bonded and (b) the sum of the three bond angles
centred at each N atom. The values are extremely
similar [0.44 A and 334.4 '" for (2) from this work,
0.44 A and 335.0 ° for (3) using coordinates from
Glover, Gould & Walkinshaw (1985)].
H18A
H17A ClI~~H18B
,~15 C21
U }C14~ -- C ~  H22B
TC13 %2H1 / H22A
Fig. i. PLUTO (Motherwell  & Clegg, 1978) drawing o f  neo-
strychnine (2) showing the numbering scheme used in the tables.
Experimental
The compound was obtained by treatment of strychnine with
Raney nickel in xylene (Chakravarti & Robinson, 1947), fol-
lowed by dry-column chromatography on silica gel with ace-
tone/hexane mixtures and recrystallization twice from absolute
ethanol; m.p. 500-502.5 K (Prescott, 1990).
Crystal data
C21H22N202 Mo Ka radiation
Mr = 334.42 A = 0.71069/k
Orthorhombic Cell parameters from 47
192 ~ 2121 reflections
a = 7.974 (4) ,~ 0 = 6.3-11.9 °
b = 11.960 (4) ,4, # = 0.085 n'l/n-I
c = 16.482 (8) ,~, T-- 294 K
V = 1572 (2) ,~,3 Tabular
Z = 4 0.4 × 0.4 x 0.18 nun
Dx = 1.413 Mg m -3 Colourless
Data collection
Nicolet diffractometer
w120 scans
Absorption correction:
n o n e
2578 measured reflections
2201 independent reflections
1458 observed reflections
[1 > 2o-(/)]
Rim = 0 .06
0max = 27-5 °
h = 0 ----, 7
k = 0  ----, 10
l = - 17 --~ 17
3 s t a n d a r d  r e f l ec t ions
m o n i t o r e d  e v e r y  2 0 0
re f l ec t ions
in tens i ty  va r i a t ion :  n o n e
R. L. B E D D O E S ,  A. A. G O R M A N  A N D  A. L. P R E S C O T T  449
Refinement
Refinement on F
R = 0.068
wR = 0.044
S -  1.787
1458 reflections
226 parameters
H-atom parameters not
refined